**TOWN OF PENDLETON** 6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Wolfgang Buechler Councilman Joseph Hickman Councilman David Leible Councilman Scott Lombardo

At the meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on June 12, 2023.

## **Resolution Approving Negative Declaration**

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Pendleton is considering various improvements to correct water system deficiencies and improve overall system reliability and service to the Community; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Pendleton completed preliminary design and prepared an Engineering Report to identify potential alternatives to replace the waterline and services along Campbell Boulevard between Mapleton Road and Lockport Road; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town Board is seeking funding assistance under the New York State Cleanwater State Revolving Fund, and is, therefore subject to environmental review obligations required to participate in the funding program; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to sections 617.5(c)(1), 617.5(c)(2) and 617.5(c)(6) under SEQR, this project is a Type 2 Action as it involves the maintenance, repair, and replacement in kind of existing infrastructure with no substantial change to the existing water distribution system.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023 that as a Type 2 action under SEQR, the project has been found categorically to not have significant adverse impacts on the environment and no further review under SEQR is required. This resolution shall take effect immediately.